and the peak discharge QRP. Numbers in % (in square brackets) represent the variation relative to the historical value.

Oarsoaldea ηRP [m] QRP [m3 s−1]

Run 25 years (95 % CI)
[variation to hist %]

100 years (95 % CI)
[variation to hist %]

25 years (95 % CI)
[variation to hist %]

100 years (95 % CI)
[variation to hist %]

Historical 0.433 (−0.025, +0.018) 0.456 (−0.035, +0.025) 169 (−30, +34) 209 (−54, +87)

RCP4.5 2011–2060 0.444 (−0.039, 0.031)
[+2.5 %]

0.486 (−0.061, +0.060)
[+6.6 %]

168 (−27, +27)
[−0.6 %]

201 (−46, +56)
[−3.8 %]

RCP4.5 2051–2100 0.395 (−0.021, 0.016)
[−8.8 %]

0.416 (−0.030, +0.026)
[−8.8 %]

176 (−19, +12)
[+4.1 %]

195 (−27, +22)
[−6.7 %]

RCP8.5 2011–2060 0.423 (−0.039, +0.035)
[−2.3 %]

0.462 (−0.059, +0.077)
[+1.7 %]

163 (−18, +15)
[−3.5 %]

182 (−27, +32)
[−12.9 %]

RCP8.5 2051–2100 0.416 (−0.022, +0.013)
[−3.9 %]

0.436 (−0.030, +0.018)
[−4.4 %]

173 (−20, +18)
[+2.4 %]

194 (−31, +35)
[−7.2 %]

Table 7. Percentage change of the flooded volume with respect to the historical run for the three cities of Massa, Vilanova and Oarsoaldea,
for the RCP4.5 and RCP8.5 (2011–2060, 2051–2100) scenarios for both the 25 and 100 years return periods.

Analyzed city Run Coastal flood Riverine flood

25 years 100 years 25 years 100 years

Massa RCP4.5 2011–2060 +20 % +18 % +7 % +9 %
RCP4.5 2051–2100 +49 % +60 % +84 % +124 %
RCP8.5 2011–2060 +14 % +7 % +51 % +44 %
RCP8.5 2051–2100 +68 % +68 % +218 % +261 %

Vilanova RCP4.5 2011–2060 +1 % +0 % −8 % −20 %
RCP4.5 2051–2100 +8 % +10 % +17 % +11 %
RCP8.5 2011–2060 +6 % +8 % +23 % +15 %
RCP8.5 2051–2100 +9 % +9 % +30 % +33 %

Oarsoaldea RCP4.5 2011–2060 +1 % +1 % −3 % −11 %
RCP4.5 2051–2100 +1 % +1 % +11 % −17 %
RCP8.5 2011–2060 +1 % +1 % −14 % −33 %
RCP8.5 2051–2100 +2 % +3 % +1 % −38 %

nificantly influence flood extent. To address this complex-
ity, we implemented a multiscale modeling chain tailored for
three of the CCLLs under the SCORE Project, but that can
be easily generalized to other coastal cities. We employed un-
structured grids modelling approaches to simulate wave cli-
mate (WWIII) and water levels (SHYFEM). These were inte-
grated with the distributed hydrological model LISFLOOD,
and finally coupled within high-resolution urban hydrody-
namic simulations, to capture the interaction between ex-
treme events and urban-specific characteristics, achieving
the spatial granularity needed to capture critical urban-scale